
Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format?

Contact Sue Lewis – Tel: 01303 853265
Email: committee@shepway.gov.uk or download from our website

www.shepway.gov.uk

Date of Publication:  Monday 12 June 2017

Agenda

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Date: 20 June 2017
Time: 7.00 pm
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone

To: All members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee

The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, time and 
place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public.

Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer.

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest 

Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories*:

a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI);
b) other significant interests (OSI);
c) voluntary announcements of other interests.

3.  Minutes (Pages 3 - 32)

To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 23 May 2017. 

4.  Cleansing, Folkestone town centre (Pages 33 - 36)

Report OS/17/02: As part of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 
annual programme for 2017/18, Folkestone Town Council have requested 
that the committee review the Council’s contractual arrangements with 
Veolia for street cleansing, as they are seeking more regular cleaning of 
the Town with the expect outcome of cleaner streets.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.shepway.gov.uk/


Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 June 2017

5.  National Non Domestic Rates Locally-Administered Relief Scheme 
(Pages 37 - 42)

Report C/17/13: This document outlines the proposals for the design and 
implementation of the locally-administered National Non Domestic Rates 
relief scheme as announced in the Chancellor’s Spring Budget on 8 March 
2017.

6.  "Spirit of the Leas" Folkestone Coastal Park Heritage Lottery Fund 
Grant (Pages 43 - 64)

Report C/17/14: Following Cabinet approval in September 2016, a round 
one grant application was submitted to the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) for 
a project to improve access to Folkestone’s Coastal Park. The round one 
application was successful and the HLF has awarded SDC a development 
grant of £40,300 to support a round two submission.  This report seeks 
Cabinet approval for submission of a round two application and, should 
other contributions fail to materialize, agree to a growth bid item coming 
forward to be considered alongside other priorities at that time, to provide 
a match funding contribution of circa £130,000 in 2019/20.

*Explanations as to different levels of interest

(a) A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) must declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest 
and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.  A member who declares a DPI in relation to any item must leave the 
meeting for that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted).

(b) A member with an other significant interest (OSI) under the local code of conduct relating to items on this agenda must 
declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.   A 
member who declares an OSI in relation to any item will need to remove him/herself to the public gallery before the debate and 
not vote on that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). However, prior to leaving, the member may address 
the meeting in the same way that a member of the public may do so.

(c) Members may make voluntary announcements of other interests which are not required to be disclosed under (a) and (b).  
These are announcements made for transparency reasons alone, such as:

• membership of outside bodies that have made representations on agenda items, or

• where a member knows a person involved, but does not have a close association with that person, or

• where an item would affect the well-being of a member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her financial 
position.

Voluntary announcements do not prevent the member from participating or voting on the relevant item

Page 2



1

Minutes
Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone

Date Tuesday, 23 May 2017

Present Councillors Peter Gane, Ms Janet Holben, 
Mrs Claire Jeffrey, Michael Lyons, Frank McKenna, 
Ian Meyers, Peter Simmons and Mrs Rodica Wheeler

Apologies for Absence Councillor Clive Goddard

Officers Present: Katharine Harvey (Head of Economic Development), 
Andy Jarrett (Head of Strategic Development Project), 
Sue Lewis (Committee Services Officer), Tim Madden 
(Corporate Director - Organisational Change), Brendan 
McGowan (Project Manager), Shaun Taylor (Anti-Social 
Behaviour Manager) and Suzy Tigwell (Leadership 
Support Manager)

Others Present: Rebekah Button, Integrated Family Service Manager, 
Ivan Rudd, Public Health Specialist and Inspector Kevin 
Stephens, Kent Police 

Councillor John Collier, Cabinet Member for District 
Economy

1. Election of Chairman

Proposed by Councillor Michael Lyons
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Rodica Wheeler and

Resolved: To appoint Councillor Peter Gane as Chairman of this 
Committee for 2017/18.

2. Election of Vice-Chairman

Proposed by Councillor Peter Gane
Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons and

Resolved: To appoint Councillor Mrs Claire Jeffrey as Vice-Chairman of 
this Committee for 2017/18.

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 23 May 2017

2

3. Declaration of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

4. Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2017 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chairman.

5. Community Safety

Members received a copy of the Shepway Community Safety Partnership P
[...]
ion and other agencies to 
reduce the impact of gang activity within shepway. 

More detail on all of the above can be found in the partnership plan circulated 
with the agenda.

6. Corporate Risk Register update

Report C/17/02 The Council is committed to report on its changes to the 
Corporate Risk Register and this report outlines updates since April 2016 based 
on the corporate objectives outlined in the Corporate Plan 2013-2018.

Proposed by Councillor Peter Simmons
Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons and

Resolved:
1. To receive and note report C/17/02.

(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 0)

7. Bigginswood Development

Report C/17/06 provides an update on progress delivering new homes and jobs 
on a council-owned brownfield site known as Bigginswood in Folkestone.  The 

Page 4Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 23 May 2017

5

report outlines the proposed preliminary work and budget necessary to 
establish a delivery route and associated programme.

A presentation given by Andy Jarrett, Head of Strategic Development Projects 
is attached for information. 

Mr Jarrett informed members that the site had been vacant for a number of 
years and the Council acquired it in December 2016 for £1.5m. The land has 
planning permission for 77 homes and employment use and it is for this reason 
that the Council wants to invest for the next generation, delivering more jobs, 
more homes and building on the appearance with value for money and meeting 
corporate objectives.

There are a number of constraints within the site as shown in the presentation 
papers and officers will now work to determine the most effective way to move 
forward, a number of options are available to the Council listed below:

1. The Council becomes the developer and then selling it themselves once 
the development is complete.

2. Sell to a developer with agreement to purchase proportion of homes and 
serviced land allowing the Council to hold homes for affordable housing.

3. De-risk site by remediating land by clearing and replacing the site with 
clean soil which would cap the land and make it safe before going to 
market.

Members were informed that an environmental study had been done with 
further tests to take place. A copy of the study is available on request. They 
were also informed that there was no indication that the site has been identified 
as having air quality issues.

Proposed by Councillor Peter Gane
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Claire Jeffrey and

Resolved:
1. To receive and note report C/17/06.
2. To receive a further report before Cabinet when a delivery decision 

needs to be made.

(Voting: For 6; Against 0; Abstentions 2)

8. Investing Shepway's share of the Kent Business Rates Growth Pool

Report C/17/05 seeks agreement for investing Shepway District Council’s share of the 
Kent Business Rates Growth Pool in two key employment related projects in the 
district: (1) Bigginswood; and (2) the refurbishment of floors 3 and 4 of the Civic Centre.

Katharine Harvey, Head of Economic Development, informed members that since the 
Council joined the Kent Growth Pool they had acquired approximately £500,000 over 
the 2 year period. 

Page 5Page 7



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 23 May 2017

6

After considering all the options for how to use these funds to promote future economic 
growth in the district, which is a requirement for how these funds are used, it is 
proposed to directly invest in two Shepway District Council schemes to bring forward 
high quality business accommodation:

 Civic Centre floors 3 and 4 - officers have tried and failed to secure tenants for 
all of these two floors and so it is proposed to use these funds to improve the 
quality of the accommodation. 

 Bigginswood – this scheme is identified in the report previously discussed and it 
is proposed to use the funds to bring forward the employment space 
component. 

Proposed by Councillor Peter Gane
Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons and

1. To receiv
[...]
lor Michael Lyons and

Resolved:
1. To receive and note report C/17/03.

(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 0)

10. Annual Scrutiny Programme 2017-18

Report OS/17/01presents recommendations for the work programme for the 
overview and scrutiny committee for 2017/18.

Proposed by Councillor Peter Gane
Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons and

Resolved:
1. To receive and note report OS/17/01.
2. To approve the annual scrutiny work programme for 2017-18 attached 

to this report.
3. That FlyTipping is added to the scrutiny work programme for 2017-18.

(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 0)

Page 7Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Shepway Community Safety Partnership Plan 

2017-18

• Overview of the Partnership 

• Priority 1  – Safeguarding 

• Priority 2 – Clean, Green and Safe (including ASB)   

• Priority 3 – Vulnerability and Reoffending• Priority 3 – Vulnerability and Reoffending

• Priority 4 – Health & Wellbeing

• Summary and Questions 

P
age 9

M
inute Item

 5

P
age 11



Community Safety Partnership Structure

Safeguarding Sub Group

Chair: KCC 

-Domestic Abuse

-Child Sexual Exploitation 

-Child Exploitation

Safer, Cleaner, Greener 

Sub Group

Chair: SDC

-Built Environment & 

New Developments

CSP Meeting.

Chair: Rotating Chairs

Deputy Chair: Lead Officer, SDC (Shaun 

Taylor)

Attendees: Numerous Partners

Vulnerability and 

Reoffending Sub group

Chair – Kent Police

-Preventing Offending

Health and Wellbeing 

Sub Group

Chair: Public Health

-Drugs and Legal Highs

-Alcohol-Child Exploitation

-Counter Terrorism: 

Prevent and Vulnerable 

Persons

-Youth Inclusion

-Trafficking / Modern 

People Exploitation

-Female Genital Mutilation

New Developments

-Housing Provision

-Quality of Life & 

Reassurance

-Road Safety

-Anti-social Behaviour

-Community Cohesion & 

Inclusion

-Preventing Offending

-Integrated Offender 

Management

-Organised Crime Groups 

(Serious & Organised 

Crime)

-Gangs 

-Mig
[...]
 32



Report  OS/17/02

To: Overview and Scrutiny  
Date: 20 June 2017 
Head of service: Roger Walton, Head of Environmental Services
Cabinet Member: Stuart Peall, Cabinet Member for the Environment

SUBJECT: CLEANSING, FOLKESTONE TOWN CENTRE

SUMMARY:  

As part of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s annual programme for 2017/18, 
Folkestone Town Council have requested that the committee review the Council’s 
contractual arrangements with Veolia for street cleansing, as they are seeking 
more regular cleaning of the Town with the expect outcome of cleaner streets.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
To receive and note report OS/17/02.

This report will be made 
public on 12 June 2017

Page 33

Agenda Item 4



1.        BACKGROUND

1.1 The joint street cleansing and waste collection contract was awarded to 
Veolia UK in late 2010 with a start date of 16th January 2011. 

1.2 For cleansing purposes the contractor is required to achieve or exceed the 
cleansing standards set out in the Code of Practice on Litter and Refuse, 
issued under section 89 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990.

1.3 The contractor is also required to undertake the emptying and cleansing of 
litter and dog bins and arrange the weed spraying of public highways.

2. LEVELS OF CLEANLINESS 

2.1 Levels of cleanliness to be achieved by Veolia in the district are set in 
accordance with those in the Environmental Protection Act 1990 and the 
Code of Practice on Litter and Refuse.  

2.2 For Litter and Refuse:

Grade Level of Cleanliness

Grade A No litter or refuse.
Grade B Area predominantly free from litter and/or refuse apart from 

some small items such as cigarette ends, ring pulls etc.
Grade C Widespread distribution of litter and/or refuse with minor 

accumulations of small items as Grade B and larger items 
including beverage containers, fast food packs, animal faeces 
etc.

Grade D Area heavily littered by litter and/or refuse with small and 
large items with significant accumulations along boundari
[...]
andy Pile, Waste Services Manager
Telephone:  01304 872242
Email:  mandy.pile@dover.gov.uk 

Page 36

mailto:roger.walton@shepway.gov.uk
mailto:mandy.pile@dover.gov.uk


Report Number C/17/13

To: Cabinet  
Date: 21 June 2017
Status: Key Decision  
Head of service: Pat Main
Cabinet Member: Councillor Malcolm Dearden, Finance

SUBJECT: NATIONAL NON DOMESTIC RATES 
LOCALLY-ADMINISTERED RELIEF SCHEME

 
SUMMARY: This document outlines the proposals for the design and 
implementation of the locally-administered National Non Domestic Rates relief 
scheme as announced in the Chancellor’s Spring Budget on 8 March 2017.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: Cabinet members are asked to approve 
the criteria proposed for the implementation of the new Locally-Administered 
National Non Domestic Rates Relief Scheme.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
1. To receive and note report C/17/13.
2. To approve the recommended local discretionary criteria for inclusion 

in the Council’s locally-administered National Non-Domestic Rates 
relief scheme, as detailed in this report.

This Report will be made 
public on 13 June 2017.

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



1. BACKGROUND

1.1 On 1 April 2017 the latest revaluation of National Non Domestic Rates 
(NNDR) came into effect. The effect is to adjust the rateable value of non 
domestic properties to reflect changes in the property market and 
consequently can lead to changes in the NNDR charges payable by 
ratepayers.

1.2 Across Shepway district the overall increase in NNDR payable is 6.8%; 
however some ratepayers have seen much more significant increases 
which are only partially assisted by the standard Transitional Relief that is 
awarded to ratepayers as part of the revaluation process.

1.3 In his Budget on 8 March 2017, the Chancellor announced that the 
Government would also make available a discretionary fund of £300 million 
over four years from 2017/2018 to support those businesses that face the 
steepest increases in their NNDR bill as a result of the revaluation.

1.4 Each local authority will be provided with a share of the £300 million to 
support local businesses. Relief will be administered through the 
discretionary powers of billing authorities under section 47 of the Local 
Government Act 1988. No new legislation is required.

1.5 A proportion (expected to be 50%) of the cost will be borne directly by 
Central Government and the remainder will be funded through the council’s 
Section 31 grant.

1.6 Shepway’s discretionary relief funding allocation comprises:
£

2017/18 213,000
2018/19 103,000
2019/20 43,000
2020/21 6,000
Total £365,000 

The decision of the Council to award discretionary relief cannot take 
account of the value of the funding allocation. It is possible for councils to 
grant more relief than the funding allocation; when the maximum grant level 
has been reached any additional costs are borne 40% by the Council, 10% 
by the major preceptors and 50% by Government. 

1.7 It is for local authorities to design their discretionary relief schemes and 
determine the eligibility of local ratepayers for support. The scheme must 
state the criteria that ratepayers across the authority, or in specific locations 
within the area, must meet in order to qualify for discretionary relief. 

1.8 Reliefs will be awarded from 1 April 2017. The Government have advised 
that there is no formal deadline with regard to making a decision on the 
scheme but, in respect of providing an efficient service to ratepayers and 
projecting and collecting revenue, it is in the interest of each local authority 
for this to be done promptly.

Page 38



1.9 The Government requires local authorities to offer more support to 
ratepayers/localities that face the most significant increases in their bills 
(specified as being greater than a 12.5% increase when compared to 
2016/2017) and ratepayers that occupy lower value properties (less than 
£200,000 rateable value).

2. RECOMMENDED SCHEME CRITERIA

2.1 The Government has specified that locally-administered schemes must 
include the following eligibility criteria:
 Rates increased by at least 12.5% comparing 2016/2017 to 

2017/2018
 Properties with a rateable value of property below £200,000.

2.2 In addition the recommended local discretionary criteria for inclusion in the 
Shepway locally-administered relief scheme are as follows:
 The ratepayer occupied the premises on 31 March 2017
 Accounts that were in arrears at 31 March 2017 are not eligible for 

relief
 Relief will be adjusted when rates increase or decrease

2.3 Consideration was given to inclusion of additional discretionary criteria that 
the ratepayer should occupy no more than one property in the district. This 
was found to have limited impact on initial eligibility and is therefore not 
being recommended for inclusion in the scheme at this time.

3. SCHEME DEVELOPMENT

3.1 Along with other Kent districts, Shepway District Council has engaged the
Services of an independent consultant to assist developing the locally-
administered scheme. This service will include:
 Defining eligibility criteria, taking into account the specified and 

discretionary criteria
 Designing the processes for applications (if necessary), revisions and 

cancellations
 Confirming the relationship with other NNDR reliefs
 Process for making awards and award adjustments
 Process for revision of decisions 
 Appeals process
 State aid considerations
 Any other locally-administered scheme requirements. 

3.2 The scheme will be managed by the Corporate Debt Team in Finance, 
overseen by the Chief Finance Officer.

3.3 There is a requirement for each local authority to submit locally-
administered relief scheme proposals to the Department for Communities 
and Local Government by 30 June 2017.

Page 39



3.4 The Government has advised that consideration is still being given to 
whether or not flexibility should be provided to allow the annual funding 
sums to be spread across the financial years.

3.5 The C
[...]
ckground documents have been relied upon in the 
preparation of this report: 

Government consultation on proposals on the design and implementation 
of the locally-administered NNDR relief scheme
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/discretionary-business-rates-relief-
scheme

Page 41

mailto:Rebecca.edwards@shepway.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/discretionary-business-rates-relief-scheme
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/discretionary-business-rates-relief-scheme


This page is intentionally left blank



Report Number C/17/14

To: Cabinet  
Date: 21 June 2017
Status: Non- key Decision  
Head of Service: Katharine Harvey, Head of Economic Development
Cabinet Member: Councillor Collier – Cabinet Member for District 

Economy

SUBJECT: “Spirit of the Leas” Folkestone Coastal Park 
Heritage Lottery Fund Grant

SUMMARY:
Following Cabinet approval in September 2016, a round one grant application was 
submitted to the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) for a project to improve access to 
Folkestone’s Coastal Park. The round one application was successful and the 
HLF has awarded SDC a development grant of £40,300 to support a round two 
submission.  This report seeks Cabinet approval for submission of a round two 
application and, should other contributions fail to materialize, agree to a growth 
bid item coming forward to be considered alongside other priorities at that time, to 
provide a match funding contribution of circa £130,000 in 2019/20.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because:
a) A decision to accept the round two development grant and allocate 

resources for delivering the project in 2019/20 would deliver potential 
benefits for the visitor economy in Folkestone and improve local residents’ 
quality of life.

b) There is a need to prioritise Economic Development team resources being 
used to develop a round two application.

c) There could be a project funding gap should match funding not be available 
for the final project from other sources, in the event that a round two bid is 
approved by HLF.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
1. To receive and note report C/17/14. 
2. To agree to the development and submission of a round two HLF 

application.
3. To support SDC officers in taking a proactive approach in identifying 

and securing external match funding contributions to deliver the 
necessary project funding and delivery requirements.

This Report will be made 
public on 13 June 2017

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



4. To agree to SDC considering a funding contribution as part of the final 
HLF project grant allocation as a potential growth bid item, alongside 
other priorities at that time, in light of other identified contributions.

Page 44



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 As reported to Cabinet on 14th September 2016 (Report C/16//30) the 
Folkestone Coastal Park “Spirit of the Leas” project aims to restore historic 
routes and structures at the park and along the Leas and to develop an 
understanding and appreciation of the roles played by the Park, Leas Cliff 
Hall and the Leas in Folkestone’s development as a coastal resort.

1.2 The project will: 
 Restore cliff-paths either side of the Leas Cliff Hall to improve access 

between the park and town-centre to encourage new users, re-establish 
views of the park and Hall, and relieve pressure on other routes such as 
the Pulhamite Zig-Zag Path.

 Restore heritage features including the Leas subway, air-vents from the 
Hall’s predecessor the Leas Shelter, and manufacture a mould of the 
Leas lamp-columns from which new columns will be able to be cast.

 Interpret the Leas Cliff Hall and Leas cliff-top promenade's built and 
social heritage.

 Engage people through activities centred on music, dance, fashion, 
architecture and archaeology.

 Enhance connectivity and pedestrian / tourist movement flow between 
the town and seafront.

1.3 The project is running in parallel with but cannot incorporate the efforts 
being made by the owners of the Leas Lift to secure funding from HLF to 
restore and re-open it. The Coastal Park application was developed before 
the closure of the lift and it is not now possible to include the Lift without 
starting again and delaying the project. However, help has been offered to 
the Lift’s owners with their work to secure funding.

1.4 Following submission of a round one application in October 2016 the HLF 
has offered the Council a development grant of £40,300 to support the 
costs of producing a more detailed round two application. The HLF grant 
offer letter is attached at Appendix 1. The development grant comprises 
80% of the estimated £50,000 costs of commissioning detailed proposals 
for a round two application. The £10,000 balance of funding for this work is 
budgeted and can come from the 2017/18 Economic Development Service 
budget.

 
1.5 HLF requires work to start on developing the round two bid by early 

September 2017, and for the round two bid to be submitted by 9th March 
2019 at the very latest. However, it is expected that the round two bid 
would be completed by October 2018, with the project itself completed by 
December 2019, subject to HLF’s approval.

1.6 The round one grant offer does not guarantee the ultimate success of the 
bid, but round two applications are rarely rejected and a successful 
application would secure a grant of circa £467,000 towards the expected 
total remaining delivery cost of circa £600,000, which comprises £581,000 
capital costs and £18,000 in increased revenue costs over a five year 
period.

Page 45



1.7 The anticipated £467,000 grant leaves a shortfall of some £133,000 
balance of costs which will need to be match funded by local / external 
partners. 

1.8 The HLF requires projects of this nature to be maintained by the grant 
recipient for a period of at least five years. The £133,000 match funding 
contribution therefore includes the estimated costs for this maintenance 
which a
[...]
d by the Council; in the event 
of the Council being unable to source such match funding, the Heritage 
Lottery Fund require being put on notice prior to the end of the 
development phase (which is being sponsored by the initial payment). 
(Legal Services have been informed by the Heritage Lottery Fund that 
the terms and conditions upon which it requires beneficiaries to undertake 
prior to accepting a grant are not negotiable.)

5.2 Finance Officer’s Comments (AK)
The financial implications are set out in paragraphs 3.1 to 3.4 above.  
As stated there are no financial resources set aside in forward plans 
at this stage

5.3 Diversities and Equalities Implications (DI)
 There are no diversities or equalities implications arising.

6. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Page 48



Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting

Telephone: 01303 853474
Email: dave.illsley@shepway.gov.uk

The following background documents have been relied upon in the 
preparation of this report: 

Appendix 1: HLF Stage 2 Grant Offer letter

Page 49

mailto:dave.illsley@shepway.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	5 Community Safety
	7 Bigginswood Development

	4 Cleansing, Folkestone town centre
	5 National Non Domestic Rates Locally-Administered Relief Scheme
	6 "Spirit of the Leas" Folkestone Coastal Park Heritage Lottery Fund Grant
	app to spirit of the Leas




Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes
Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone

Date Tuesday, 20 June 2017

Present Councillors Miss Susan Carey, Peter Gane, 
Mrs Claire Jeffrey, Frank McKenna, Ian Meyers and 
Mrs Rodica Wheeler

Apologies for Absence Councillor Ms Janet Holben and Councillor Michael Lyons

Officers Present: Katharine Harvey (Head of Economic Development), 
Dave Illsley (Regeneration Officer), Sue Lewis 
(Committee Services Officer), Pat Main (Head of Finance) 
and Roger Walton (Head of Environmental Services)

Others Present: Councillor Stuart Peall, Cabinet Member for Environment

11. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

12. Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2017 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chairman.

13. Cleansing, Folkestone town centre

Report OS/17/02: As part of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s
annual programme for 2017/18, Folkestone Town Council have requested
that the committee review the Council’s contractual arrangements with
Veolia for street cleansing, as they are seeking more regular cleaning of
the Town with the expect outcome of cleaner streets.

Roger Walton, Head of Environmental Services updated members on the 
arrangements with Veolia for street cleansing in Folkestone Town paying 
particular attention to the grading system the contractors work to, as shown in 
section 2.3 of the report.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 June 2017

2

The contract requires that should cleansing standards fall below the required 
standard then the contractor is required to rectify the situation within the 
timescales set by the grading system.

Mr Walton informed members that whilst the contract is based on  performance 
Veolia deploy their staff based on routine rounds and so there is a staff 
presence in the town centre whose job it is to clear litter and detritus, check and 
clear the bins as necessary. This routine staff resource is supplemented when 
required by hit squads to deal with any particular hot spots . 

Members paid particular attention to the following:

 It was noted that, although there are a number of recycling bins 
throughout the precinct it is not anticipated to add more as on inspection 
officers did not feel that the quality of recyclate collected was often quite 
poor.

 Members were informed that at peak times, such as carnivals, festivals 
and any major events held special arrangements will be put in place for 
bin collections.

 It was noted that during the extreme hot weather and the additional 
tourist footfall some of the bins struggled to cope with the amount of 
rubbish, particularly in and around the Burstin Hotel site. 

Councillor Peall agreed to look at this with officers but informed members 
that there is a need to get the balance right on the size of the bins used 
as they are not attractive to tourists. Further checks will be brought in if 
required.

Members were encouraged to email Mr Walton or Councillor Peall of any 
particular areas of concern. 

Proposed by Councillor Ms Susan Carey
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Rodica Wheeler and

Resolved:
To receive and note report OS/17/02.

(Voting: For 6; Against 0; Abstentions 0)

14. National Non Domestic Rates Locally-Administered Relief Scheme

Report C/17/13: This document outlines the proposals for the design and
implementation of the locally-administered National Non Domestic Rates
relief scheme as announced in the Chancellor’s Spring Budget on 8 March
2017.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 June 2017

3

Pat Main, Head of Finance, presented members with the Cabinet report 
highlighting the following points:

 The Government are making available a national discretionary fund of 
£300 million over four years from 2017/18 to support businesses that 
face the steepest increases in their National Non Domestic Rates bill as 
a result of the 2017 revaluation ; 50% funded by Government with the 
rest funded through the Council’s Section 31 grant.

 Local authorities are required to design their own local discretionary relief 
schemes and determine the eligibility of local ratepayers for support. 
Certain government criteria must be included in the schemes, as 
detailed in section 2 of the report.

 It is not recommended that businesses in arrears would be eligible for the 
scheme.

 In designing Shepway’s proposed local scheme the authority has liaised 
with other Kent councils with the aim of adopting a similar approach.

 The deadline for submitting the locally-administered scheme criteria to 
Government is 30 June 2017.

Members were informed that the scheme would be managed by the Corporate 
Debt team in Finance with the Chief Finance Officer overseeing the process. 
They were also advised that the funding allocated by Government is currently 
considered to be sufficient to operate the scheme.  

Particular attention was paid to those businesses that would be eligible, 
together with the criteria which the council will use which are set out in section 2 
of the report. 

An appeal procedure will be put in place similar to those already in operation for 
other relief schemes.

Proposed by Councillor Peter Gane
Seconded by Councillor Frank McKenna and

Resolved:
1. To receive a further report on the council’s National Non Domestic 

Rates Locally-Administered Relief Scheme when the details have 
been developed.

(Voting: For 6; Against 0; Abstentions 0)
Proposed by Councillor Peter Gane
Seconded by Councillor Frank McKenna and

Resolved:
2. To receive and note report C/17/13.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 June 2017

4

(Voting: For 6; Against 0; Abstentions 0)

15. "Spirit of the Leas" Folkestone Coastal Park Heritage Lottery Fund Grant

Report C/17/14: Following Cabinet approval in September 2016, a round
one grant application was submitted to the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) for
a project to improve access to Folkestone’s Coastal Park. The round one
application was successful and the HLF has awarded SDC a development
grant of £40,300 to support a round two submission. This report seeks
Cabinet approval for submission of a round two application and, should
other contributions fail to materialize, agree to a growth bid item coming
forward to be considered alongside other priorities at that time, to provide
a match funding contribution of circa £130,000 in 2019/20.

Katharine Harvey, Head of Economic Development updated members  on the 
progress so far and it was now time to request Cabinet to agree to the 
resources being committed to develop a round two application and to give an 
indication about the level of priority attached to meeting the match funding 
requirement of £133,000 if the bid is successful.
 
A number of ways will be explored  to meet the match funding requiremen,t 
including from S106 funds through the Folkestone Seafront development and 
from a  possibility of funding from Folkestone Town Council.

Members agreed that the area is an outstanding asset to the district and noted 
the intentions of the project as outlined in 1.2 of the report. They also agreed 
that it would be beneficial to link the works in this area to the town centre, 
encouraging tourism.  

Members raised concerns in respect of where the additional funding might 
come from and agreed that a further report is brought back to committee 
providing more up to date information on this and the stage 2 submission when 
it is available. This is therefore taken into account in the recommendations 
below.

Proposed by Councillor Peter Gane
Seconded by Councillor Frank McKenna and

Resolved:
1. To receive and note report C/17/14.
2. To support, in principal, the submission of a round two Heritage 

Lottery Fund application and to bring a further report back to 
committee before submission which outlines where the match 
funding will come from.

(Voting: For 6; Against 0; Abstentions 0)


